Record of Officer Decision

Appointment of Liberal Democrat Representative on South West Councils

Decision Taker and Date Decision Taken:

Chief Executive of Torbay Council on 20 November 2017, in consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders, in accordance with paragraph 1.21 of the Officer Scheme of Delegation

Summary of Matter or Issue Requiring Decision:

South West Councils have advised that they wish to have ten top up places so ensure that membership more accurately reflects the political balance across the region. There are five Liberal Democrat top up places including one offered to Torbay Council which Councillor Sanders has volunteered to represent the Council. In accordance with the Council's Constitution this appointment needs to be confirmed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders.

Decision Taken:

That Councillor Sanders be appointed as the Liberal Democrat representative on South West Councils representing Torbay Council.

Summary of Reason(s) for Decision Taken:

To confirm the appointment.

Summary of Alternatives or Options considered and rejected and Background Papers:

None

Details of any conflict of interest and dispensation granted to the Officer taking the decision or by any Member of the Council in delegating responsibility for any specific express delegation:

Implementation:

This decision will come into force immediately.

A copy of this decision and any supporting documentation considered by the Officer taking this decision may also be available for inspection by the public at the Council's officers or posted upon payment of any copying and postage charges. Any member of the public wishing to take up either of these options is asked to please ring (01803) 207087 or email governance.support@torbay.gov.uk

Signed:

Date: 20 November 2017

Chief Executive